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Abstract

Objective This study aimed to examine patients’attitude and information-seeking behaviour related to intra-venous
(IV) fluid use for the common cold visited in emergency department.

Methods A cross-sectional analytical study was conducted from January to May 2024. A total of 365 patients aged 18
years and older presenting with cold symptoms were surveyed using a validated questionnaire. The survey assessed
demographic information, attitudes towards IV fluid therapy, and the sources of information patients used. Descriptive
statistics, and one-sample t-tests were performed to compare mean perceptions against a neutral score (e.g., 3 on a
5-point Likert scale) using SPSS version 21.

Results The mean age of participants was 39.35+ 15.48 years, with 48.5% women and 51.5% men. Nearly two-third
(62.19%) of participants were agree or strongly agree that patient with cold must receive IV Fluid to get well. While the
majority of participants disagreed that IV fluid therapy strengthens the body (mean=2.08+1.02) or boosts immunity
(mean=2.03+0.98), many perceived it as effective in infection elimination (mean=3.81=+1.24) and disease prevention
(mean=3.18+1.09). The majority of participants—=81.92%, 88.49%, and 89.04%—agreed that sneezing, runny

nose, and mild fever, respectively, required IV fluids. Key information sources were specialists (mean=4.17+1.17)

and medical journals (mean=3.83+ 1.18), while general practitioners (mean=2.43+1.21) and social networks
(mean=2.6+1.33) were less utilized.

Conclusions The findings highlight the need for public health education on the natural course of the common cold
and the appropriate use of ED services to reduce unnecessary IV fluid administration.
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Introduction

The common cold is one of the most common diseases
in humans, caused by various respiratory viruses [1]. In
2019, there were 17.2 billion cases of the common cold
worldwide, making up nearly 50% of all disease cases
globally, according to the Global Burden of Diseases,
Injuries, and Risk Factors Study [2]. Even though the
cold is usually mild and goes away on its own, it remains
a major public health concern due to its high number of
cases and the costs it imposes on healthcare systems [3].

Typical symptoms of the common cold include nasal
congestion, runny nose, sore throat, cough, general dis-
comfort, and sometimes a low fever. The illness usually
lasts for about 1 to 2 weeks in healthy individuals [3, 4].
Though it is generally not severe, the common cold leads
to significant costs as people miss work, visit doctors,
and buy medicines to treat symptoms [5]. In the United
States, the common cold is the leading cause of doctor
visits, with around 500 million cases of acute respiratory
infections each year, costing nearly $40 billion [6].

To cope with a cold, people often rest at home, drink
fluids, take supplements, or use over-the-counter (OTC)
medications. Some may also take prescription medica-
tions, including antibiotics [7]. In developing countries
like Iran, the incidence of flu-like illnesses was reported
at 180 and 160 cases per 100,000 people during the 2014—
2015 and 2015-2016 seasons, respectively. The burden of
these illnesses is even greater in these regions due to lim-
ited healthcare resources and economic challenges [8, 9].

In Iran, many people with the common cold visit
emergency departments, where their companions often
request intravenous (IV) fluids, even though there is
little evidence to support their use for treating colds [9,
10]. Patients tend to believe that I'V fluids are an effective
treatment, which influences their decision to seek care in
emergency settings. Studies show that receiving IV fluids
can increase patients’ feelings of satisfaction and safety
with their treatment [11].

However, there is growing evidence that too much IV
fluid can harm several body systems, including the heart,
lungs, kidneys, immune system, digestive system, and
nervous system [11, 12]. This highlights the importance
of careful and controlled fluid administration, just like
any other medication. It is essential for patients to under-
stand the natural course of the common cold to better
manage their expectations, avoid unnecessary use of anti-
biotics, reduce unnecessary OTC purchases, and lower
the demand for IV fluids [13, 14].

Although there is limited research on how patients with
the common cold seek information about IV fluids and
their attitude towards IV fluid administration, this study
aims to address this gap. Specifically, it examines the
information-seeking behaviour and attitudes of patients
visiting the emergency department at Imam Khomeini
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Hospital in Sari, Iran. This cross-sectional study aimed to
measure patients’ attitudes towards IV fluid therapy for
common cold, identify primary sources of information
influencing these attitudes, and examine associations
between demographic factors and treatment preferences.

Methods

Study setting and design

This study is a cross-sectional analytical study using a
non-probability convenient sample technique. We con-
ducted a survey among patients suffering with common
cold and visited at the emergency department (ED) of
Imam Khomeini Educational and Therapeutic Hospital
in Sari, affiliated to the University of Medical Science.
we targeted on EDs since many IV fluid prescriptions are
issued in emergency departments in Iran. January 2024
was the beginning of the recruitment procedure, which
ended in May 2024.

Study participants

This study included individuals with self-reported and
physician-confirmed common colds who visited the
ED, were over 18 years old, and willingly participated.
Patients unwilling to participate or diagnosed by physi-
cian with other diseases were excluded.

Sample size

The required sample size to assess the information-seek-
ing behavior and attitudes of patients with colds toward
fluid therapy in the ED was calculated based on the
study by Ala A. et al. [10]. Their study found that 54.9%
of patients believed recovery was not possible without
IV fluid therapy and appropriate medication. Using this
proportion (54.9%) in the following sample size formula
for an unknown population: n = (Z*pq)/d* where: Z=1.96
(95% confidence level) p = 0.55 (cited proportion), q=0.45
(1-p), d=0.05 (margin of error). The estimated sample
size was 381 participants.

Research instrument

Since there was no pre-existing validated survey ques-
tionnaire that addressed the aim of the study, the ques-
tionnaire was designed by item generation through a
search of the literature. This questionnaire consists of
two parts. The first part contains questions related to per-
sonal and social factors related to participants, including
(age, gender, marital status, level of education, income
status, occupation, place of residence). The second part
of this questionnaire which examines the characteristics
of information seeking behaviours, has three subscales,
which were: (1) the attitude towards the prescription of
IV fluid (includes 10 items such as administration of IV
Fluid strengthens the body, strengthens the immune sys-
tem, has a therapeutic effect, has a psychological effect,
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eliminates the infection, prevents the progression of
the disease, reduces infection, and patient with a cold
must receive IV Fluid to get well.); (2) the disease which
requires IV fluid (include 14 diseases/items such as mild
fever, high fever, weakness and lethargy, sore throat,
runny nose, cough, sneeze, muscular pain, anorexia,
headache, dizziness, nausea, vomiting and diarrhea);
and (3) the information sources used by patients (9 items
such as specialist, general practitioner, previous experi-
ence, family members, other patients, social networks on
the Internet, friends and acquaintances, medical journals
and brochure or pamphlet). The 5-point Likert scale and
scoring scoring (1-very low; 2-low; 3-not decided; 4-high;
5-very high) were used to determine the responses to the
questions and at the end each statement was reported as
a percentage. The basis was the average scores of each
item and range for score was 1to 5.

To ensure the questions were representative of the con-
cepts they were intended to reflect (attitude and infor-
mation seeking behaviour), It was verified by a group
of specialists that included pharmacovigilance officers,
social pharmacy, pharmacoepidemiology, and regula-
tory science researchers (including a former practicing
nurse), as well as an intensive care physician with a lot of
expertise in emergency departments. In order to deter-
mine the validity of the items after translation-re-trans-
lation, the content validity index (CVI) was calculated,
which requires more than 0.8 [15]. The Content Validity
Index (CVI) for simplicity, clarity, and relevance of the
questions was 0.90, 0.87, and 0.92, respectively, for the
subscales: attitude towards the prescription of IV fluids,
diseases requiring IV fluids, and information sources
used by patients. These results indicate that the questions
had appropriate validity. The reliability of the instru-
ment was assessed using Cronbach’s alpha coefficient to
measure internal consistency [15]. The overall internal
correlation for the entire instrument was 0.87, while the
values for the subscales—attitude towards the prescrip-
tion of IV fluids, diseases requiring IV fluids, and infor-
mation sources used by patients—were 0.86, 0.89, and
0.88, respectively.

Data collection procedure

Distribution of the questionnaire took place among the
patients suffering with common cold only and visited in
ED following the approval of the Head of department.
Each participant received comprehensive information
regarding the study’s objectives and procedures, along
with assurances concerning the preservation of their ano-
nymity and the confidentiality of their data. Furthermore,
participants were explicitly informed of their voluntary
participation and their right to withdraw from the study
at any stage without facing any repercussions. After that
self-administered questionnaire were distributed among

(2025) 18:59

Page 3 of 7

381 participants. Three trained researchers were assigned
to collect data. Researchers are provided with detailed
training on study objectives, methodology, inclusion/
exclusion criteria, and ethical considerations. Further-
more, training sessions cover the use of study instru-
ments (questionnaires) to ensure consistency.

Statistical analysis

Following data collection, the questionnaires were coded
and entered into IBM SPSS Statistics for Windows, Ver-
sion 21.0 (IBM Corp., Armonk, NY) was used to ana-
lyze the data. To ensure the security of personal data,
they were encrypted and unauthorized researchers had
no access to them. Descriptive statistical tests (stan-
dard deviation, mean, average, percentage) were used to
describe the data. Further one sample t-test were used to
compare mean perceptions against a neutral score (e.g., 3
on a 5-point Likert scale) but chi-square and regression
were not used. Missing data were handled using multiple
imputation method. This approach was chosen to main-
tain data integrity and reduce bias. The STROBE check-
list was used to report the results. ‘Clinical trial number
was not applicable’

Results

We administered 381 questionnaires and received 365
adequately completed responses, which were analyzed.
Table 1 shows socio-demographic characteristics of par-
ticipants. Participants had a mean age of 39.35+15.48
years, with 48.5% women and 51.5% men. Employment
status included 36.4% self-employed and 21.4% unem-
ployed. Marital status was 43% single and 44.7% married.
University education was completed by 42.5%. Most had
a normal BMI (72.1%) and lived in urban areas (69.9%),
while 22.2% resided rurally. Lifestyle factors included
20.3% smoking, 18.1% opium use, and 61.4% alcohol
consumption. Additionally, 51% lived alone, 51.5% took
medication twice daily, and 37.3% sought disease-related
information.

The frequency and percentage with mean +standard
deviation of responses to the questions of the reasons
for requiring IV Fluid from the patient’s point of view
are given in Table 2. Most of the participants were dis-
agreed or strongly disagreed that IV Fluid strengthens
the body (mean=2.08+1.02, p<0.001) and boosts the
immune system (mean=2.03+0.98, p<0.001). Simi-
larly, majority of them did not believe it compensates for
bodily deficiencies (mean=2.53+1.01, p<0.001) or has a
psychological effect (mean=2.63+1.28, p<0.001). Con-
versely, IV Fluid was perceived to eliminate infections
(mean=3.81+1.24, p<0.001) and reduce infection with
medication (mean=3.77+1.19, p<0.001). Its therapeu-
tic effect (mean=3.16+1.13, p=0.006) and prevention of
disease progression (mean=3.18+1.09, p=0.001) were
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Table 1 Socio-demographic characteristics of study participants

Variables Categories (n=365)
Age (Mean) - 39.35+1548
Age <25 76 (20.8)
25-35 111 (30.4)
>35 178(48.8)
Gender Female 177 (48.5)
Male 188 (51.5)
Job Housewife 60(16.4)
Employee 52(14.2)
Retired 42(11.5)
Self Employed 133(36.4)
Unemployed 78(21.4)
Marital Status Single 157(43)
Married 163(44.7)
Divorced 23(6.3)
Widow 22(6)
Education Under diploma 123(33.7)
Diploma 87(23.8)
University 155(42.5)
BMI <185 19(5.2)
18.5-25 263(72.1)
25-30 65(17.8)
30-35 18(4.9)
Place of Residence City 255(69.9)
Village 81(22.2)
Suburbs of the city 29(7.9)
Smoking history Non-smoker 209(57.3)
Exposed to smoke 45(12.3)
Currently a smoker 74(20.3)
History of smoking in the past 37(10.1)
Opium use Yes 66(18.1)
No 299(81.9)
Alcohol consumption  Yes 224 (61.4)
No 141(38.6)
Who do you live Only 186(51)
with? With wife 59(16.2)
With wife and children 114(31.2)
With children 6(1.6)
How many times Once a day 54(14.8)
a day do you take Twice a day 188(51.5)
medicine? Three times a day 110(30.1)
Four times a day 13(3.6)
Have you searched Yes 136(37.3)
for information about  No 229(62.7)

your disease?

moderately endorsed. Administering IV Fluid for colds
was also supported (mean=3.67+0.99, p<0.001). How-
ever, its combined use with medication was not signifi-
cantly perceived as effective (mean=2.9+1.03, p=0.088).

The one-sample t-test revealed significant percep-
tions about symptoms requiring IV fluid administra-
tion [Table 3]. Participants strongly associated IV fluids
with sneezing (mean=4.63+0.85, p<0.001), mild fever
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(4.49+0.88, p<0.001), runny nose (4.39+0.93, p<0.001),
headache (4.27+1.07, p<0.001), dizziness (4.18+1.05,
p<0.001), cough (4.19+0.91, p<0.001), and sore
throat (4.11+1.07, p<0.001). Surprisingly, high fever
(2.63+0.98, p<0.001), weakness (2.51+0.99, p<0.001),
nausea (2.28+1.07, p<0.001), vomiting (1.71+0.95,
p<0.001), and diarrhea (1.75+1.01, p<0.001) were less
commonly linked.

The one-sample t-test results indicate significant dif-
ferences in the use of various information sources
for searching information related to IV Fluid admin-
istration among patients (N=365), [Table 4]. “Spe-
cialists” (mean=4.17+1.17, p<0.001) were the most
preferred source, followed by “medical journals”
(mean=3.83+1.18, p<0.001) and “brochures or pam-
phlets” (mean=3.76+1.2, p<0.001). “Other patients”
(mean=3.6+1.04, p<0.001) and “friends and acquain-
tances” (mean=3.52+1.13, p<0.001) also scored above
the neutral point. In contrast, sources like “general
practitioners” (mean=2.43+1.21, p<0.001), “previous
experience” (mean=2.01+1.09, p<0.001), and “fam-
ily members” (mean=2.63+1.11, p<0.001) scored sig-
nificantly below 3, indicating limited reliance. Similarly,
“social networks on the Internet” (mean=2.6+1.33,
p<0.001) were less frequently used.

Discussion

The findings of this study provide a comprehensive
understanding of the attitudes and information-seeking
behaviours of patients presenting with common colds
regarding intravenous (IV) fluid therapy. The results
highlight important trends in perceptions, preferred
information sources, and the common disease for seek-
ing IV therapy in the emergency department (ED).

Patients expressed mixed attitude about the benefits of
IV fluid therapy for common colds. Although most par-
ticipants rejected the notion that IV fluids strengthen
the body or boost the immune system, a significant pro-
portion believed in their therapeutic benefits, such as
eliminating infections and reducing their severity when
combined with medication. These perceptions align with
the psychological concept of “symbolic efficacy,” where
patients associate invasive interventions like IV ther-
apy with improved outcomes regardless of their clinical
necessity [16, 17]. This is likely influenced by a placebo
effect, where patients perceive tangible treatments like
infusions as more effective than oral medications or non-
invasive interventions.

Interestingly, the study also found moderate endorse-
ment of IV fluid therapy for its potential to prevent dis-
ease progression. This belief may stem from a lack of
understanding of the self-limiting nature of the com-
mon cold and the limited role of IV fluids in treating
viral infections [18]. These findings suggest that targeted
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Table 2 The participants'attitude for requiring IV fluid (N=365)

Attitude for requiring IV Fluid from the patient’s Response [Number (%)] Mean+SD t P

point of view Strongly Disagree Not Agree  Strongly value
disagree decided agree

1. Administration of IV Fluid strengthens the body 103(28.2) 181(49.6) 50(13.7) 10(2.7) 21(5.8) 2.08+1.02 -17.17 <0.001

2 Administering IV Fluid strengthens the lack of sub- 48(13.2)  151(414) 104(285) 45(12.3) 17(4.7) 253+1.01 -8.62 <0.001

stances in the body.

3. Administration of IV Fluid strengthens the immune 113(31) 173(474) 49(13.4) 15(4.1) 15(4.1) 2.03+098 -18.72 <0.001

system

4 Administering IV Fluid has a therapeutic effect 37(10.1) 58(15.9) 119(326) 11030.1) 41(11.2) 3.16x1.13 276 0.006

5. Administration of IV Fluid has a psychological effect 70(19.2)  140(384) 52(14.2) 61(16.7) 42(115) 263+1.28 -55 <0.001

6. Administering IV Fluid eliminates the infection 30(8.2) 31(8.5) 50(13.7) 121(33.2) 133(364) 381+£124 1244 <0.001

7. Administering IV Fluid prevents the progression of the ~ 29(7.9) 67(184) 111(304) 123(33.7) 35(9.6) 3.18+1.09 3.26 0.001

disease

8. Injection of medicine with IV Fluid is more effective 33(9) 90(24.7)  146(40) 70(19.2) 26(7.1) 29+1.03 -1.71 0.088

9. Injection of medicine with IV Fluid reduces infection 23(6.3) 41(11.2) 48(13.2) 137(37.5) 116(31.8) 3.77+1.19 12.39 <0.001

10. A patient with a cold must receive IV Fluid to get well.  17(4.7) 19(5.2) 102(27.9) 156(42.7) 71(19.5) 3.67+0.99 12.85 <0.001

Table 3 The symptoms which need to receive IV fluid N=365)

What symptoms do you have Response [Number (%)] Mean+SD t P

in your body that you think  strongly Disagree Not decided Agree Strongly value

you need to receive IV Fluid?  djsagree agree

1. Mild fever 9(2.5) 6(1.6) 24(6.6) 84(23) 242(66.3) 449+0.88 3228 <0.001

2 High fever. 35(9.6) 34(9.3) 22(6) 140(38.4) 134(36.7) 4.02+0.98 -7.004 <0.001

3. Weakness and lethargy 44(12.1) 21(5.8) 28(7.7) 113(31) 159(43.6) 3.81+0.99 93 <0.001

4 Sore throat 12(3.3) 27(7.4) 41(11.2) 113(31) 172(47.1) 411+£1.07 19.68 <0.001

5.Runny nose 11(3) 10(2.7) 21(5.8) 106(29) 217(59.5) 4394093 28.31 <0.001

6. Cough 10(2.7) 6(1.6) 46(12.6) 143(39.2) 160(43.8) 4.19+091 24.95 <0.001

7.Sneeze 10(2.7) 7(1.9) 9(2.5) 53(14.5) 286(784) 463+0.85 36.73 <0.001

8. Muscular pain 37(10.1) 173(47.4) 107(29.3) 21(5.8) 27(7.4) 2.52+1.00 -8.94 <0.001

9. Anorexia 76(20.8) 163(44.7) 74(20.3) 19(5.2) 33(9) 236+1.14 -10.56 <0.001

10. Headache 12(3.3) 24(6.6) 30(8.2) 86(23.6) 213(584) 427+1.07 226 <0.001

11. Dizziness 11(3) 21(5.8) 47(12.9) 97(26.6) 189(51.8) 418+1.05 21.39 <0.001

12. Nausea 75(20.5) 186(51) 52(14.2) 29(7.9) 23(6.3) 228+1.07 -12.71 <0.001

13.Vomit 184(50.4) 137(37.5) 22(6) 8(2.2) 14(3.8) 1.71+£0.95 -25.61 <0.001

14. Diarrhea 183(50.1) 132(36.2) 22(6) 12(3.3) 16(4.4) 1.75+1.01 -234 <0.001

Table 4 Sources to search for information related to IV fluid administration for common cold (N=365)

Which of the following information Response, [Number (%)] Mean+SD t P-value

sources do you use to search for infor- strongly  Disagree  Not Agree Strongly

mation related to IV Fluid administra-  disagree decided agree

tion for common cold?

1. Specialist 28(7.7) 102.7) 26(7.1) 108(29.6) 193(529) 4.17+£1.17 19.11 <0.001

2 General practitioner 97(26.6) 107(29.3) 94(25.8) 38(10.4) 29(7.9) 243+1.21 -8.86 <0.001

3. Previous experience 145(39.7) 123(33.7) 64(17.5) 14(3.8) 19(5.2) 2.01+1.09 -17.26 <0.001

4 Family members 59(16.2) 114(31.2) 118(32.3) 49(W 34) 25(6.8) 263+1.11 -6.25 <0.001

5. Other patients 15(4.1) 36(9.9) 100(27.4) 41(38.6) 73(20) 3.6+1.04 1.1 <0.001

6. Social networks on the Internet 85(23.3) 117(32.1) 74(20.3) 35(9 6) 54(14.8) 26+133 -5.63 <0.001

7. Friends and acquaintances 22(6) 39(10.7) 111(30.4) 11(30.4) 82(22.5) 352+1.13 8.89 <0.001

8. Medical journals 20(5.5) 38(104) 56(15.3) 21(33.2) 130(35.6) 3.83+£1.18 1343 <0.001

9. Brochure or pamphlet 20(5.5) 43(11.8) 68(18.6) 105(28 8) 129(353) 376+12 1215 <0.001

educational interventions may help to correct miscon- healthcare providers, creating clear and concise informa-
ceptions and minimize the unnecessary use of IV flu- tional materials, and providing these informations could
ids, especially in resource-limited healthcare settings contribute to reducing non-urgent emergency depart-
like Iran. Developing patient education modules for  ment visits.
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Participants associated a wide range of common cold
symptoms, such as sneezing, mild fever, runny nose,
and cough, with the need for IV therapy. However, more
severe symptoms like high fever, vomiting, and diarrhoea
were less frequently linked to IV fluid use. This paradox
indicates a knowledge gap where patients perceive milder
symptoms as treatable with IV therapy while overlook-
ing the actual indications for such interventions, such as
dehydration or severe electrolyte imbalances. This mis-
alignment between perceived and actual clinical indica-
tions underscores the need for clearer patient education
during ED visits [19, 20].

Patients showed a strong preference for consulting
specialists, medical journals, and informational bro-
chures, reflecting a high level of trust in formal medical
sources. This aligns with prior studies indicating that
individuals are more likely to rely on healthcare profes-
sionals for guidance in acute conditions [21]. However,
reliance on informal sources such as friends, acquain-
tances, and other patients suggests that peer influence
also plays a role in shaping health behaviours. Surpris-
ingly, social media and general practitioners were less
frequently consulted, indicating a potential underutiliza-
tion of these channels for disseminating accurate infor-
mation. Enhancing the visibility and credibility of online
resources and engaging general practitioners in patient
education could bridge this gap [22, 23].

The high rate of ED visits for self-limiting conditions
like the common cold contributes significantly to health-
care system burdens. These findings align with previous
studies indicating that most study participants visited
the emergency department (ED) for non-urgent needs
[24] and symptoms of upper respiratory tract infections
[25]. Additionally, another study highlighted that a key
factor contributing to the inappropriate use of the ED is
patients’ perception that they require urgent interven-
tion, even for mild complaints [26]. Inappropriate admin-
istration of IV fluids not only increases costs but also
exposes patients to unnecessary risks, such as infections
or fluid overload. The findings of this study emphasize
the importance of educating both patients and healthcare
providers about evidence-based management of common
colds. Integrating brief educational interventions during
ED visits could help dispel myths about IV fluid therapy
and empower patients to adopt self-care strategies [27,
28].

Additionally, implementing triage protocols that iden-
tify patients with true indications for IV therapy could
optimize resource allocation. For example, simple guide-
lines could help healthcare workers determine whether
IV fluids are warranted based on hydration status and
clinical severity [29].

While this study provides valuable insights, it is limited
by its cross-sectional design and reliance on self-reported
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data, which may introduce recall bias. The single-centre
nature of this study limits the generalizability of its find-
ings. Future research could explore longitudinal designs
to assess whether the same individuals display consistent
or varying attitudes across multiple healthcare visits.
Additionally, the influence of upbringing on health-seek-
ing behaviour, Family attitudes toward healthcare usage,
Childhood habits regarding medication use, Psychoso-
cial factors such as social support mechanisms and envi-
ronmental influences. Incorporating these perspectives
in future research could provide a more comprehensive
understanding of the factors driving patient behaviours.

Further studies are requiring such as longitudinal
studies could assess whether patient attitudes and infor-
mation-seeking behaviors remain consistent over time,
while intervention-based research should explore the
effectiveness of patient education modules, clear infor-
mational materials, and digital health resources in reduc-
ing unnecessary ED visits. Additionally, integrating
structured triage protocols to identify true indications for
IV therapy and enhancing healthcare provider communi-
cation strategies could improve patient care and resource
allocation. Further studies should include regression
and/or multivariate analysis to examine sociocultural
and psychosocial factors, such as family influence, child-
hood healthcare habits, and social support mechanisms,
to gain a more comprehensive understanding of health-
seeking behaviors and inform future policy and health-
care system improvements.

Conclusion

This study identifies significant gaps in patient under-
standing and attitudes toward IV fluid therapy for com-
mon colds, leading to potential overutilization of ED.
To address the misconceptions related to IV fluid ther-
apy, specific educational interventions should be imple-
mented, emphasizing evidence-based guidelines on
appropriate IV fluid use. Healthcare providers must pro-
actively engage in patient education, leveraging trusted
sources such as specialists, formal publications, and
primary care physicians to ensure accurate information
dissemination. Additionally, enhancing the credibility
and accessibility of alternative channels, including social
media and community healthcare platforms, can help
bridge knowledge gaps. By aligning patient perceptions
with clinical best practices, healthcare systems can opti-
mize resource utilization, reduce unnecessary ED visits,
and improve overall patient outcomes.

Abbreviations

(@Y Content validity index
ED Emergency department
% Intravenous fluid

OTC  Qver the counter



Malekian et al. International Journal of Emergency Medicine

Acknowledgements
The authors express their sincere gratitude to all the participants who
participated in this study.

Author contributions

Study conception and design: AM, SZ, SMH and SHH; data collection: FK, SHM
and AM; analysis and interpretation of results: SKM, NK, and ZHM; drafting of

the manuscript: AM, SZ, SMH and SHH.

Funding
This research received no specific grant from any funding agency in the
public, commercial, or not-for-profit sectors.

Data availability
The data used for analysis during the present study are available from the
corresponding author on reasonable request.

Declarations

Ethics approval and consent to participate

The study was approved by the Ethical committee of Research Center

for Social Factors Affecting Health and the Vice-Chancellor of Research
and Technology of Mazandaran University of Medical Sciences (code:
IRMAZUMS.3.REC.1402.18066). Each participant received full information
about the study and questionnaire. Prior to participation, written informed
consent was obtained from all enrolled participants.

Consent for publication
Not applicable.

Competing interests
The authors declare no competing interests.

Received: 26 December 2024 / Accepted: 25 February 2025
Published online: 20 March 2025

References
1. Kiran MD, Pawaskar LJ, Waghambare PD, Singh AV. Efficacy and safety of

Paracetamol, phenylephrine, Chlorpheniramine maleate and sodium citrate

in Indian paediatric patients with common cold: an active post-marketing
surveillance study. Int J Basic Clin Pharmacol. 2024;13(4):469-74.

2. JinX,Ren J,LiR GaoY, Zhang H, Li J, Zhang J, Wang X, Wang G. Global bur-
den of upper respiratory infections in 204 countries and territories, from 1990

t0 2019. EClinicalMedicine. 2021,37:100986.

3. DeGeorge KC, Ring DJ, Dalrymple SN. Treatment of the common cold. Am
Fam Physician. 2019;100(5):281-9.

4. I3eri¢ E, Verster JC.The common cold: the need for an effective treatment

amid the FDA discussion on oral phenylephrine. J Allergy Clin Immunol Glob.

2024;3(4):100318.

5. Keshvari N, Yousefi N, Peiravian F, Sharif Z. Exploring health seeking behaviors
for common cold management. Explor Res Clin Soc Pharm. 2023;11:100301.

6. Roxas M, Jurenka J. Colds and influenza: A review of diagnosis and
conventional, botanical, and nutritional considerations. Altern Med Rev.
2007;12:25-48.

7. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. Antibiotic use in the United

States, 2017: progress and opportunities. Accessed November 1. 2024. https:/
/www.cdc.gov/antibiotic-use/stewardship-report/pdf/stewardshipreport.pdf

8. Panahi MH, Parsaeian M, Mansournia MA, et al. A spatio-temporal analysis
of influenza-like illness in Iran from 2011 to 2016. Med J Islam Repub Iran.
2020;22:34-65.

9. Al-Haddad MS, Abdallah QM, Alhamyani AH, Althomali AJ, Alshakhshir SM.

General public knowledge and practices about the common cold. J Taibah

Univ Med Sci. 2016;11:104-9.

(2025) 18:59

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

Page 7 of 7

Ala A, Vahdati SS, Kheslati E, Rahnemayan S. Importance of intravenous fluid
administration in patients'reference to the emergency department from
patients and their companions’ point of view. Gazi Med J. 2022;33(4):352-5.
Penson R, Coleman P, Mason S, Nicholl J. Why do patients with minor or
moderate conditions that could be managed in other settings attend the
emergency department? Emerg Med J. 2012;29(6):487-91.

Tapak L, Hamidi O, Fathian M, Karami M. Comparative evaluation of time
series models for predicting influenza outbreaks: application of influenza-like
iliness data from Sentinel sites of healthcare centers in Iran. BMC Res Notes.
2019;12:1-6.

Jang SH, Jung G, How Does. COVID-19 differ from the flu/cold?? A study of
multilevel information seeking among Korean immigrant women in the U.S.
Am J Health Behav. 2021;45(4):665-76.

Shen Z, Zhong Z, Xie J, Zhang Q, Li S. The effects of Information-Seeking
behaviors on risk perception during the COVID-19 pandemic: A Cross-Sec-
tional correlational survey. Psychol Res Behav Manag. 2022;15:1707-19.
Mudgal SK, Sharma SK, Chaturvedi J, Chundawat DS. Effects of health
promotion Model-Based visual learning module on Self-Efficacy and health
promotion behavior of stroke survivors: A nonrandomized controlled trial. J
Neurosci Rural Pract. 2021;12(2):389-97.

Eccles R. Understanding the symptoms of the common cold and influenza.
Lancet Infect Dis. 2005;5(11):718-25.

Heikkinen T, Jérvinen A. The common cold. Lancet. 2003;361(9351):51-9.
Fashner J, Ericson K, Werner S. Treatment of the common cold in children and
adults. Am Family Phys. 2012;86(2):153-9.

O'Connor EA, Evans CV, Burda BU, et al. Screening for and management of
obesity and overweight in children and adolescents: US preventive services
task force recommendation statement. JAMA. 2017:317(23):2417-26.
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. National Center for Health Statis-
tics: Emergency department visits. CDC; 2020.

Berkman ND, Sheridan SL, Donahue KE, et al. Health literacy interven-

tions and outcomes: an updated systematic review. Ann Intern Med.
2011;155(2):97-107.

Tan SS, Goonawardene N. Internet health information seeking and the
patient-physician relationship: a systematic review. J Med Internet Res.
2017:19(1):e9.

Wathen CN, Harris RM. | try to take care of it myself. How rural women search
for health information. Qual Health Res. 2007;17(5):639-51.

Gentile S, Vignally P, Durand AC, Gainotti S, Sambuc R, Gerbeaux P. Nonurgent
patients in the emergency department? A French formula to prevent misuse.
BMC Health Serv Res. 2010;10:66-73.

Idil H, Kilic TY, Toker I, Dura Turan K, Yesilaras M. Non-urgent adult patients in
the emergency department: causes and patient characteristics. Turk J Emerg
Med. 2018;18(2):71-4.

Idil H, Yenice GO, Atilla OD. The effect of Complaint-based patient educa-
tion on inappropriate use of the emergency department: experiences

of an academic centre in Turkey and literature review. J Health Manage.
2023;25(4):927-31.

Légaré F, Stacey D, Pouliot S et al. Interventions for improving the adoption of
shared decision making by healthcare professionals. Cochrane Database Syst
Reviews. 2014;(9):.CD006732.

Coulter A, Entwistle VA, Eccles A et al. Personalised care planning for adults
with chronic or long-term health conditions. Cochrane Database Syst
Reviews. 2015;(3):CD010523.

Wang TJ, Gona P, Larson MG, et al. Multiple biomarkers for the predic-

tion of first major cardiovascular events and death. N Engl J Med.
2006;355(25):2631-9.

Publisher’s note
Springer Nature remains neutral with regard to jurisdictional claims in
published maps and institutional affiliations.


https://www.cdc.gov/antibiotic-use/stewardship-report/pdf/stewardshipreport.pdf
https://www.cdc.gov/antibiotic-use/stewardship-report/pdf/stewardshipreport.pdf

	﻿Patients’ attitude and information-seeking behaviour on intra-venous fluid therapy in emergency department for common cold: a cross-sectional study
	﻿Abstract
	﻿Introduction
	﻿Methods
	﻿Study setting and design
	﻿Study participants
	﻿Sample size


	﻿Research instrument
	﻿Data collection procedure
	﻿Statistical analysis
	﻿Results
	﻿Discussion
	﻿Conclusion
	﻿References


